

**SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1949-1950 OF 2010

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NOS. 193-194 OF 2010

WITH

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 13908-13909 & 14121-14122 OF
2014**

(Applications for directions and exemption from filing
official translation)

V.M. RAJALINGAM

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

**S.D.M. & REV. DIVNL. OFFICER
& ORS.**

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 16187-16188 of 2015, i.e. application for recalling order dated 23rd April, 2015 in the matter above-mentioned were listed before this Hon'ble Court on 27th November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Accepting the reasons stated in the application, application (CRL.MP.NO.16187-16188 OF 2015) for recalling of the court's order dated 23.4.2015 is allowed. The order dated 23.4.2015 dismissing the Criminal Appeals is recalled. As a result, the appeals and contempt petitions are restored to their original number."

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. M.Y. Kanna, Advocate. Respondent No.5 in both the matters is represented through Mr. Pramod Dayal, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 3, 6 and 7 (common in both matters) have not entered appearance, though certificate of service received from the High Court. The name of respondent no. 4 viz. R. Krishnan (common in both matters) has been deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 21st January, 2013 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

It is further submitted that Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 13908-13909 and 14121-14122 of 2014, i.e. applications for directions and exemption from filing official translation in the Contempt Petition (C) Nos. 193-194 OF 2010

were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th September, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Respondents to file their objection to these applications within four weeks. List these applications along with the appeal for final disposal on 19.11.2014."

It is submitted that counsel for the respondents have not filed their objection for the above-mentioned applications, so far.

It is further submitted that original record from the High Court has been received and is available in the Court room for reference.

The matters above mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 9th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:-

1. Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate
2. Mr. Pramod Dayal, Advocate
3. Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3/pa